
 

 
 

Joint Archives Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
Time: 11.30 am 
Venue: Dorset History Centre, Bridport Road, Dorchester, DT1 1RP 
 

Members (Quorum: 2)  
Cllrs Laura Beddow, Richard Biggs, Simon Christopher, Lesley Dedman and 
Marion Le Poidevin 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224710 - joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
  
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 January 2023.   

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a s
[...]
uncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:Lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

Joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on Friday, 3 
November 2023. 
 
Constitution - Dorset Council – Procedure Rule 13 
 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   JOINT ARCHIVES SERVICE: BUDGET MONITORING AND 
BUDGET 2024/25 REPORT 
 

7 - 12 

 To consider a report from the Service Manager for Archives and 
Records and the Service Manager (Finance). 
 

 

8.   CAPITAL PROJECT UPDATE 
 

13 - 22 

 To consider a report by the Service Manager for Archives and 
Records. 
 

 

9.   JOINT ARCHIVES SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PLAN (2021-26) 
MONITORING REPORT 
 

23 - 52 

 To consider a report from the Service Manager for Archives and 
Records. 
 

 

10.   JOINT ARCHIVES SERVICE: REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 
 

53 - 60 

 To consider a report by the Service Manager for Archives and 
Records. 
 

 

11.   JOINT ARCHIVES SERVICE: REVIEW OF POLICIES 
 

61 - 126 

 To consider a report from the Service Manager for Archives and 
Records.  
 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered. 
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:Joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

JOINT ARCHIVES BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 16 JANUARY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Laura Beddow, Richard Biggs, Simon Christopher, Lesley Dedman 
and Marion Le Poidevin 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Beverley Dunlop 
 
Also present: Carola Campbell (Chairman Dorset Archives Trust)  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lisa Cotton (Corporate Director for Customer and Cultural Services), Matti 
Raudsepp (Corporate Director Customer and Business Delivery, BCP Council), 
George Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice 
Democratic Services Officer) and Sam Johnston (Service Manager for Archives 
and Records) 

 
14.   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest to report. 
 

15.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were confirmed. 
 

16.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

17.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

18.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

19.   Budget 2023/24 and Service Reserves 
 
The Service Manager for Archives and Records informed the committee that 
the meeting was being held to address the budget deficit and reserve funds 
that were discussed at the previous meeting. 
 
There were no substantial changes made to the report and it was largely the 
same as the report presented in Novembers meeting. The Service Manager 
explained that there was a £44,000 uplift required to the service’s budget, due 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

to inflationary pressures driven largely by the local government pay award and 
rising energy costs and recommended that the committee approve the uplift 
as per their preference stated at the previous meeting. 
 
The Service Manager also summarised the committee’s options regarding the 
service’s reserve funds. The report gave 4 options for the committee to 
choose from with varying levels of reserve funds retained, from £20,000 to the 
full amount of £143,000. Following advice received from senior officers within 
both councils he recommended that the committee choose option 2, to retain 
£50,000 of reserve funds and return the excess back to both councils 
proportionally. 
  
In response to questions from members, the Service Manager reassured the 
committee that, although having a larger amount of reserve funds was 
preferable, a reserve fund of £50,000 was sufficient to offer a reasonable 
buffer for future projects and help address the current budgetary constraints of 
both councils.  
 
It was explained to the committee that this reserve fund had largely been 
accumulated through vacancy savings, in addition to careful budget 
management of the service.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Biggs and seconded by Cllr Le Poidevin. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the suggested uplift of £44,000 for the 2023/24 JAS (Joint Archives 
Service) budget be approved.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Dedman and seconded by Cllr Christopher. 
 
Decision: 
 
That £50,000 of the current reserve be retained and the remainder given back 
to both councils.    
 

20.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 2.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



Joint Archives Board 

8 November 2023 

Joint Archives Service: Budget Monitoring 
and Budget 2024/25 Report 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
Cllr Andy Martin, Customer, Communications and Culture, 
BCP Council 

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Authors: Sam Johnston & Paul Ackrill 
Title: Service Manager for Archives and Records; Service Manager Finance 
Tel: 01305-228929; 01305-224121 
Email: sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk; paul.ackrill@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary: 

The context for the budget setting process 2024/25 is extremely challenging with all 
councils facing significant financial pressures.  At the last business meeting of the Joint 
Archives Board (16 March 2023), a 7.7% increase was approved for the JAS’s budget 
for 2023/24.  This followed a period of 8 years in which 7 had required budget ‘standstill’ 
to fund the costs of pay, energy and business rates increase.  The JAS budget is 
£613,107.  It is funded by the BCP and Dorset Council pro rata to their respective 
populations. 
 
To support both Dorset and Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Councils financial 
position it is proposed that the Joint Archives Service makes savings in order to absorb 
its pay and overhead increases for 2024/25.  Therefore, the Joint Archives Service   will 
be required to make savings of £50,000.  This would result in: 
 

(i) The removal of the role of Office Manager upon the retirement of the current 
incumbent in May 2024. 

(ii) A range of reductions across other areas of the service meaning that 
controllable spending would be reduced to a bare minimum. 

(iii) The adoption of vacancy management where feasible. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:paul.ackrill@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Recommendation: 
 
The recommendation is that the Joint Archives Board approve proposed DRAFT budget 
for 2024/25 and savings proposals as detailed. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 

Effective oversight of Joint Archives Service budget via the Joint Archives Board is 
required under the terms of the Inter-Authority Agreement on Archives, 2022.  The 
recommendation will be placed before the executives of both funding councils. 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 At the last business meeting of the Joint Archives Board (16 March 2023), a 
7.7% increase was approved for the JAS’s budget for 2023/24.  This followed a 
period of eight years in which seven had been cash standstills.  The increase 
funded the local government pay increase and the increased cost of energy and 
business rates.  The current JAS budget is £613,107.  The budget 
apportionments for the two councils are as detailed below: 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and 
Poole Council 

£313,298 

Dorset Council £299,809 

Total £613,107 

 
1.2 The proposed budget for 2024/25 is a cash standstill.  This will mean that the 

Joint Archives Service will have had standstill budgets for eight of ten most 
recent financial years.  In real terms using RPI, this represents a reduction of 
budget of circa 26% since 2012 during that period (Goods and services costing 
£613,107 in 2013 would cost £821,435 today, a cost increase of £208,328).  A 
full audit of the service’s activities and costs undertaken in 2015 by South-West 
Audit Partnership acknowledged that the service had worked hard to examine 
and reduce every area of spend on the one hand and to increase income 
generation wherever possible on the other (e.g. room hire, car parking, leasing 
space, added value public services). 

 
2. Value for Money and Service Capacity   

2.1 It is difficult to say with precision where the Joint Archives Service currently 
stands in terms of value for money relative to other archive services.  Many 
variables operate in terms of above and below the line costs and a reliable set of 
comparable statistics does not exist.  However, in previous years, the service has 
consistently demonstrated value for money across the South-West and 
Hampshire in terms of net expenditure per 1000 population.   

2.2 The Joint Archives Service has worked hard to manage its costs and has 
managed through a combination of electricity generation via solar PV panels and 
a shift to passive strongroom management to reduce its overall energy costs by 

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


around 65%.  Additional solar arrays have been fitted to the roof of DHC in 2022 
funded through government renewable energy grants. 

2.2       The staff establishment stands at 12.07 full time equivalent posts.  The National 
Archives described the 2011 structure proposal as “very close to the minimum for 
a viable service”.  The National Archives’ November 2021 accreditation feedback 
noted that “the Panel w
[...]
ons.  In addition, should a capital project be 
approved, any reduction in staffing capacity would render the service’s ability to 
engage with such a scheme much more challenging. 

 
3. Current year financial position 
 
3.1 The current forecast for 2023/24 is for the Joint Archives Service to have an 

overspend of circa £10k at year end.  Any overspend will be funded by the Joint 
Archives Service reserve (subject to sufficient funds being held).  The reasons for 
the overspend are detailed below. 

 
3.2  Pay budgets are forecast to underspend by circa £11.5k due to vacancies. 
 

Page 9



3.3  Premises budgets are particularly under pressure.  The hike in utility costs is 
well known, and the effect of that is estimated at circa £12k overspend in the 
current year. Separately, R&M spend at Dorset History Centre has incurred £25k 
at the time of writing against a budget of £13k (and £16k spend in previous year). 
It is anticipated that the balance of funds within the Repairs and Maintenance 
reserve will be used to partly offset this overspend. 

 
3.4 Any underspend or overspend at year will be added to, or deducted from, the 

reserve, as appropriate. 
 
4.  Budget Strategies of the Two Funding Councils 
 
4.1 Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council: a verbal update will be 

provided at the meeting. 
 
4.2 Dorset Council: financial position for current year and outlook  

At the end of Quarter 2, the Council is forecasting net budget pressures of 
£11.985m which represents 3.4% of the Council’s budget requirement 
(£347.6m).  Overall the quarter 2 position has worsened by £1.6m since quarter 
1 of 2023/24, despite improvements within a number of directorates and service, 
and receipt of new grant funding such as the Market Sustainability funding. 
2023/24 continues to be an extremely challenging time for local government, with 
inflationary and demand pressures impacting on income and expenditure. There 
remains a large degree of financial uncertainty and, having reviewed expenditure 
for the second quarter of the year, Dorset Council’s prudent financial forecast is a 
£11.985m budget pressure.  

The Council has set aside contingency funding to manage some of this risk, but 
continued and sustained service demand may mean the current contingencies 
are insufficient without significant improvements in the latter part of the financial 
year.  Without this, unearmarked reserves will be required to fund the 2023/24 
general fund.   

 
4.3 For that reason, the proposal presented here is a “standstill” budget which, given 

the pressure due to pay awards and general inflation, represents a required 
saving of £50k. 
  

5.  Budget 2024/25 and JAS Reserves 
 
5.1 At the time of writing, there is much uncertainty which prevents setting a budget 

with complete understanding of costs: 

• The 2023/24 pay award is not confirmed  

• For non-pay, general inflation is still very volatile 

• The picture for utility costs is adverse but generally improving. 
 
5.2 Nonetheless, the JAB will need to consider the 2024/25 budget proposal in light 

of the assumptions that we are using at the time of writing.  The effect is that the 
service needs to find savings of circa £50k in order to “stand still”.  

 
 The proposal to reduce expenditure by £50k is as follows: 

Page 10



 
(i) The removal of the role of Office Manager upon the retirement of the current 

incumbent in May 2024. 
(ii) A range of efficiencies across other areas of the service  
(iii) The adoption of vacancy management processes where feasible to do so.  

 
6. Reserves 
 
6.1 The attached Appendix shows recent movements in the reserve and the current 

balance. 
 
6.2 The general reserve stands at £67.7k.  Despite the return of funds to both partner 

councils as previously agreed, the reserve is higher than the £50k that both 
councils previously agreed on, due to transactions late in the 2022/23 closedown 
process. 

 
6.2  The reserve is held by DC but is
[...]

1.14 The approximate match fund contribution from local authorities is c. one-third of the 
total cost.  However, it would be possible to provide less although this would 
potentially lower the strength of the application as it would place greater risk upon 
the NLHF.   

 

2. Possible scenarios 
 
2.1 There are two possible outcomes resulting from the consideration by Dorset Council 

of the project proposal and the requirement for £2.18 million in match funding which 
represents approximately 30% of the total cost: 
 

2.1.1 Project is supported and match funding is approved:  The project team will 
reconvene as soon as possible.  NLHF will be approached with a new Expression 
of Interest and a bid submission schedule agreed.  The principal loan obligation 
under this option sits with Dorset Council and the interest accrued on that loan would 
be payable (pro rata) by both Councils (as per the 2022 Inter-Authority Agreement 
on Archives). 

 
2.1.2 Project is un-supported and match funding is not approved.  This will result in 

the need for the JAS to consider various options open to it for off-site storage.  This 
approach was identified as another possible solution within the options appraisal.  
The consequence of this is that in the future, some of the archive collections 
managed by the JAS will be held in off-site locations.  A small, but growing revenue 
budget will be required in order to fund this process.  Archives, when required will 
need to be transported back to Dorchester for consultation. 

 
3. Next steps 
 
3.1 The Joint Archives Service welcomes the views and comments from the Joint Archives 

Board as representatives of the two funding councils in relation to the capital project.  
If it proceeds, staff capacity will be heavily focussed upon the development of a bid to 
Lottery.  If it is decided not to proceed, then the service will instead need to turn its 
attention to other opportunities to bring investment to and raise the profile of Do
[...]
 

 

8. Extension over car park as option 2 but with car parking maintained via elevated structure on stilts 

Page 20



Description As with Option 2 – excepting that structure would be over 3 storeys with 

the ground floor being car parking space. 

Rationale for 

disregarding  

Car parking gain would be limited due to pillars.  Risks of potential fire 

under the repository would be present.  This option would add significant 

additional cost due to the need to reinforce both floor plates instead of 

just one. 

 

Recommendation  

To take forward option 2 - Extension (plus refurbishment) to existing site to meet future demand, with 

Lottery bid for 60% of cost.  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Archives Board 

8 November 2023 

Joint Archives Service Development Plan 
(2021-26) Monitoring Report 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
Cllr Andy Martin, Customer, Communications and Culture, 
BCP Council 

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Sam Johnston 
Title:   Service Manager for Archives and Records 
Tel:   01305-228929 
Email:   sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  

This report provides an update to the Joint Archives Board on the current and future 
work of the Joint Archives Service (JAS).  The Service Development Plan appended to 
this report carries detailed information on the service’s activities and the report will 
highlight work undertaken against the JAS’s key objectives.  Since the last report, the 
service has: 
 

• Continued to expand the range and type of digital preservation activities including 
leading the now 21-member local government consortium. 

• Raised £57k towards the cataloguing of the Thomas Hardy archive; 

• Taken a lead role in a national project to examine the status of the records of 
adopted and care-experienced people – due to complete in March 2024; 

• Enrolled two members of staff in the new Level 7 Apprenticeship in Archives and 
Records. 

• Pursued plans for a revised capital project to address its long-standing 
accommodation challenges (see accompanying report). 
 

The JAS priorities for 2021-26 are: 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9

mailto:sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


• Actively acquire archives relating to Bournemouth, Christchurch, Dorset and 
Poole and to work through all available means to preserve, conserve and 
promote access to them to optimum effect 

• Design and deliver digital preservation services across both authority areas 

• Provide efficient, innovative and quality digital and place-based services which 
deliver rewarding experiences for all JAS customers and value for money for the 
two funding authorities 

• Engage a wide variety of audiences with digital and physical resources and 
events, recognising barriers to involvement and working actively to dismantle 
these 

• Encourage and sustain on-site and remote volunteering so adding value through 
delivering targeted programmes of work 

• Develop and maintain partnerships with a range of organisations both public and 
private and to pursue project opportunities which both enhance funding to the 
JAS and deliver positive outcomes and mutual benefits to all parties 

• Efficiently manage and enhance the DHC building including the provision of 
sufficient long-term archival storage space, so increasing value for money for 
customers, collections and staff 

 
Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Board: 
  
1. Endorses the implementation of the 2021-2026 service plan appended to this 

report as demonstrating the quality, variety and value for money provided by the 
JAS; 

2. Supports the JAS's ongoing work to ensure the safe and effective transfer of 
appropriate physical and digital records from both BCP and Dorset Councils to 
ensure the preservation of the corporate memory and to deliver council 
efficiencies. 

3. Approves a two-week closure period for the JAS in January 2024 to allow for 
important collections-related work to take place. 

 
Reason for Recommendation: 
Effective oversight of the regular service delivery element of the service plan by the Joint 
Archives Board is required under the terms of the Inter-Authority Agreement on 
Archives, 2022 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Joint Archives Service (JAS) is Accredited by The National Archives and holds 

the corporate archives of its funding councils and their predecessor bodies as well 
as thousands of individual physical and digital collections dating from 965AD which 
collectively make up the written heritage and memory of Bournemouth, 
Christchurch, Dorset and Poole.  In addition, DHC holds Public Records on behalf 
of HM Government. 

 
The JAS provides services to the public in three principal ways: 

• On-site - public access at Dorset History Centre (DHC); 

• Off-site - learning and community engagement; 

Page 24

https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/default.htm


• Online – a large and growing market for web-based resources, particularly 
given the JAS’s relationship with Ancestry.co.uk, its online catalogue and 
digital engagement work. 

 
2. Context and challenges 
 
2.1 A full-service review was undertaken in 2020 and the subsequent consultancy 

report published in March 2021. The report was approved by the Joint Archives 
Advisory Board (JAAB) at its April 2021 meeting and a new five year (2021-26) 
service plan was written.  This draws upon some of the key findings of the 
consultants’ report, particularly in relation to the efficient acquisition of corporate 
records and the growth of digital services.  The service plan has also adopted and 
integrated the key messages of the national strategy for archives developed by 
The National Archives (TNA) Archives Unlocked (2020), namely Trust, Enrichment 
and Openness.1 

 
2.2 The two most important priorities for the service that emerg
[...]
 

Dorset Archives 
Trust: failure to 
sustain Dorset 
Archives Trust 
due to lack of 
external interest 
and low capacity 
to support from 
within DHC. 

No revenue 
impact; loss of 
support in 
communities, 
harm to 
reputation and 
loss of potential 
for special 
projects and 
funding to benefit 
Dorset’s archives. 

 
 
 
M 

 
 
 
L 

 
 
 
3 

• Cultivate 
new 
trustees to 
strengthen 
body. 

• Ensure 
alignment 
of DHC 
activities 
and those 
of DAT. 

Body increasing 
in confidence and 
understanding. 
Very positive 
results in terms 
of fundraising. 

 

 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Archives Board 

8 November 2023 

Joint Archives Service: Review of Fees and 
Charges 
 

For Recommendation to Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
Cllr Andy Martin, Customer, Communications and Culture, 
BCP Council 

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author: Sam Johnston  
Title: Service Manager for Archives and Records; 
Tel: 01305-228929;  
Email: sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk;  
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: The report provides a review of fees and charges with 

recommendations for changes in the Joint Archives Service’s fees and charges 

to take effect 1 April 2024. 

 
Recommendation: It is recommended that the revised fees and charges (set out 
in Appendices 1) be recommended to the executive bodies of the two funding 
councils for implementation from 1 April 2024. 
 
Reason for Recommendation: To sustain the Joint Archives Service’s budget 
and income levels and meet the inflationary income target set as part of the 
budget building process.     
 

 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10

mailto:sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


1. Background 
 

1.1 The Joint Archives Service’s fees and charges were last reviewed at the 

Joint Archives Advisory Board meeting on 14 November 2022 and came 

into force on 1 April 2023 

1.2 It is proposed that the revised fees and charges set out in the Appendix be 

implemented with effect from 1 April 2024. 

1.3 At its meeting in May 2006, the Board agreed to give the County Archivist 

(now Service Manager for Archives and Records) the discretion to set and 

vary initial prices and to negotiate discounts as appropriate for new 

products or services between reviews and that these should be reported 

and recommended to the Board in the following review of fees and 

charges. Recent additional or revised charges are included in Appendix 1. 

2. Review  

2.1 As is usually the case, it is not proposed to raise all charges where the 

Service is still in line with the market and comparable organisations.  The 

charges have been compared with some services in the longstanding 

Benchmarking Group; Surrey History Centre and Hampshire Archives 

Service as well as comparison with other archive services in the South-

West. 

2.2 Evidence of occasional customer resistance encountered by the service to 

some of the charges and the above market comparisons suggest that 

these service charges are at the upper end of what the customer base will 

tolerate. 

2.3 Therefore, all charges have been reviewed in an attempt to broadly meet 

the income target increase of 5% in line with Dorset Council guidelines.  

2.4 As previously reported the significant changes to the method of delivery of 

some services in recent years has enabled the service to deliver digital 

copying through electronic transfer or email in preference to printing or 

copying to CD and posting.   

2.5 The commercial reproduction rates revised last year, following review 

against other museum and archive services are now embedded in the fee 

charging structure. 

2.6 Car parking charges at Dorset History Centre are regulated through a 

Traffic Regulation Order in force since 2018 and are changed in line with 

the charges levied by Dorset 
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Joint Archives Service: Budget Monitoring and Budget 2024/25 Report
	8 Capital Project Update
	9 Joint Archives Service Development Plan (2021-26) Monitoring Report
	10 Joint Archives Service: Review of Fees and Charges
	11 Joint Archives Service: Review of Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

JOINT ARCHIVES BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Laura Beddow, Richard Biggs, Lesley Dedman and Marion Le Poidevin 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Simon Christopher and Andy Martin 
 
Also present: Carola Campbell (Dorset Archives Trust) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Paul Ackrill (Service Manager (Finance)), Lisa Cotton (Corporate Director for Customer 
and Cultural Services), George Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Sam 
Johnston (Service Manager for Archives and Records), Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice 
Democratic Services Officer) and Matti Raudsepp (Corporate Director Customer and 
Business Delivery, BCP Council) 
  

 
21.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

22.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 16 January 2023 were confirmed and 
signed.  
 

24.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

25.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from Councillors.  
 

26.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

27.   Joint Archives Service: Budget Monitoring and Budget 2024/25 Report 
 
The Joint Archives Service Budget for 2024/25 was presented by the Service 
Manager for Archives and Records. He explained that the current budget of 



2 

£613,107 would be retained for 2024/25 and that there would be a requirement to 
reduce outgoings by £50,000 to adhere to this budget. The cost saving would 
come primarily from the removal of a job position following the upcoming 
retirement of the Officer Manager. The duties of the Officer Manager would then 
be distributed among other areas to cover the work with buildings-related functions 
largely transferring to DC’s Effective Property Management team. The Board were 
also informed that this was the 8th standstill budget in 10 years.  
 
The Corporate Director Customer and Business Delivery, BCP Council delivered a 
verbal update on the budgetary position for BCP Council. He noted that it was in a 
similar position to Dorset Council, with heavy budgetary pressures and that it was 
necessary to support the standstill budget for the Joint Archives Service.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the Service Manager for Archives and 
Records stated that, although it would be difficult to manage the workload of the 
Officer Manager after the post is removed, it would not have a detrimental impact 
on the services provided or the users of the service.  
 
The board were supportive of the 2024/25 budget proposal and commended the 
Joint Archives Service for adhering to another standstill budget.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Dedman and seconded by Cllr Biggs. 
 
Decision: That the proposed budget for 2024/25 and savings as detailed in the 
report be approved.  
 

28.   Capital Project Update 
 
The Service Manager for Archives and Records provided a verbal update on the 
Capital Project. Due to the service coming close to reaching its capacity, there is a 
need for further storage. It was determined that the most cost-effective solution 
was to extend the History Centre to create more space for storing archives and 
that an application would be made to the National Lottery Heritage Fund to secure 
partial funding for this project.  
 
It was explained that in order to receive funding from the Lottery, that match 
funding would have to be approved by Cabinet in their January meeting. If this 
were unsuccessful then an alternative solution would be required.  
 
Members expressed support for the Capital Project and hoped that funding would 
be approved by Cabinet in January, so that an application for Lottery funding could 
be made. This was likely to take the form of a commercial storage provider.  A 
revenue budget would be required in order to fund an expanding quantity of 
material held off-site. 
 
The board noted the Capital Project update.  
 

29.   Joint Archives Service Development Plan (2021-26) Monitoring Report 
 
The Service Manager for Archives and Records presented the Development Plan 
(2021-26) Monitoring Report. He highlighted the key points from the report, 



3 

including the need to improve acquiring records from both BCP and Dorset 
Council.  
 
Several members expressed concern over the current issues the Joint Archives 
Service was facing in acquiring records and it was determined that an update on 
this matter would be provided at the next Joint Archives Board meeting.  
 
The Service Manager for Archives and Records also highlighted the proposed 
period of closure that would take place in January for two weeks, to allow the 
Service staff to carry out important work that they are unable to do when the 
History Centre is open to the public.  
 
Members were supportive of the idea of a small closure period to allow the staff to 
carry out important work, in order to improve the Service and would monitor the 
success of the closure period. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Le Poidevin and seconded by Cllr Dedman.  
 
Decision: That the Board: 

1. Endorsed the implementation of the 2021-2026 service plan appended to 
this report as demonstrating the quality, variety and value for money 
provided by the JAS; 

2. Supported the JAS's ongoing work to ensure the safe and effective transfer 
of appropriate physical and digital records from both BCP and Dorset 
Councils to ensure the preservation of the corporate memory and to deliver 
council efficiencies. 

3. Approved a two-week closure period for the JAS in January 2024 to allow 
for important collections-related work to take place. 

 
30.   Joint Archives Service: Review of Fees and Charges 

 
The Service Manager for Archives and Records presented the proposed fees and 
charges for the Joint Archives Service to take effect 1 April 2024. It was explained 
that the fees and charges were set to increase broadly inline with the Dorset 
Council recommendation of 5% and some charges had increased more or less, 
where appropriate.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the Service Manager stated that there 
had not been public consultation with users of the JAS, however many members 
of the public were happy to pay for the service.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Beddow and seconded by Cllr Le Poidevin. 
 
Decision: That the revised fees and charges be recommended to the executive 
bodies of the two funding councils for implementation from 1 April 2024. 
 

31.   Joint Archives Service: Review of Policies 
 
The Service Manager for Archives and Records provided a verbal update on the 
review of JAS policies. He explained that the policies had last been reviewed 6 
years ago and small changes had been made where necessary. The policies were 



4 

designed with keeping them free of too much technical language and were 
intended to be intuitive.  
 
Several members of the Board commended the use of clear and plain language 
within the policies and the fact they were easily accessible. The Service Manager 
also confirmed that the policies had been approved by a Dorset Council Equalities 
Officer. 
 
The Board endorsed the policies as set out within the report.  
 

32.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 11.30 am - 12.14 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


